Ref : 08/016/ENF (A)

IMPORTANT

THIS COMMUNICATION AFFECTS YOUR PROPERTY

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION
AREAS) ACT 1990

LISTED BUILDING
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

1 Wiltshire Council (the Council’) is the local planning authority for the purposes of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 in relation to the building:
known as The Manor Barn, Sevington, Wiltshire, SN14 7LD, (“the Building”) shown
outlined with a thick black line on the attached plan.

2 The Building is a listed building as defined in section 1 of the Planning (Listed Buildings
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (‘the Act’)

BREACH OF LISTED BULDING CONTROL
It appears to the Council that the works specified below have been or are being executed to
the Building and are such as to constitute a contravention of section 9(1) of the Act:

Unauthorised works to the Building consisting of the removal of a rear window and section of
wall and insertion of a pair of external doors and erection of a conservatory (“the Works")

REASON FOR ISSUING THE NOTICE

The Council considers it expedient to issue this notice having regard to the effect of the
Works on the character of the Building as a building of special architectural or historic
interest and the said works are not authorised under part 1 of the Act, no Listed Building
Consent having been granted

1. The development seriously detracts from the special character of the curtilage-listed
(Grade 11) building. It is therefore not in accordance with Section 66(1) of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

2. The development seriously detracts from the character of the curtilage listed building,
contrary to policy HE4 of the North Wiltshire Local Plan 2011.

STEPS REQUIRED TO BE TAKEN

The Council in exercise of its powers under section 38 of the Act requires the steps specified
in the Schedule to be taken within the time limits specified to alleviate the effects of the
works carried out without listed building consent.



The Schedule

STEPS REQUIRED

1

Dismantle / demolish and permanently remove from the land, the rear
conservatory, and its natural stone plinth.

Permanently remove from the Land, to a depth of at least 500mm below ground
level or to its total depth if less than 500mm, all hardsurfacing material that forms
the base of the conservatory.

Permanently remove the double doors that have been inserted into the rear face
of the barn which allow access into the conservatory.

Reinstate the rear timber window (which was removed to allow for the formation
of the rear doorway which allows access into the conservatory) or insert an exact
like for like replacement of the window that was removed, in terms of framing,
material, pattern, glazing and situation within the reveal.

Rebuild the natural stone wall (which was removed to allow the formation of the
rear doorway which allows access into the conservatory) to match exactly the
original adjacent stonework of the rear face of the property, in terms of jointing,
pointing, coursing and type of natural stone used.

Make good any damage caused to the fabric of the building by the removal of the
comservatory, with materials to match the original adjacent stonework of the rear
face of the property, in terms of jointing, pointing, coursing and type of natural
stone used

TIME FOR COMPLIANCE

For steps 1 — 6, six months from the date this Notice takes effect.

WHEN THIS NOTICE TAKES EFFECT
This Notice will take effect on 28" April 2011 unless an appeal is made against it
beforehand

Dated: 17" Mar

Signed:

Stepheni(k

wkins (Authorised Officer)

on behalf of Wiltshire Council
Monkton Park
Chippenham

Wiltshire



ANNEX
THIS IS IMPORTANT
YOUR RIGHT OF APPEAL

You can appeal against this notice to the Planning Inspectorate on-line at the Planning
Casework Service area of the Planning Portal (www.planningportal.gov.uk/pcs). An appeal
can also be made via a hard copy after getting enforcement appeal forms either by phoning
the Planning Portal on 0117 372 6372 or by emailing them at enquiries@pins.gsi.gov.uk.
You MUST make sure that the Planning Inspectorate receive your appeal before the
effective date on the enforcement notice. In exceptional circumstances you may give
notice of appeal by fax at 0117-372 8782

or letter sent to The Planning Inspectorate, CST Room 3/05, Temple Quay House, The
Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN.

. You should include:-

» the name of the local planning authority;

* the site address;

* your address; and

* the effective date of the enforcement notice.

They must receive this before the effective date on the enforcement notice. This should
immediately be followed by your completed appeal forms.

Under section 39(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as
amended), you may appeal on one or more of the following grounds:-

(a) For a listed building - that the building is not of special or architectural or historic interest;

For a building within a conservation area — that retention of the building is not necessary in
the interests of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the conservation
area in which it is situated,;

(b) that the matters alleged to constitute a contravention of section 9(1) or (2) have not
occurred:;

(c) that those matters (if they occurred) do not constitute such a contravention;

(d) that the works to the building were urgently necessary in the interests of safety or health
or for the preservation of the building, that it was not practicable to secure safety or health
or, as the case may be, the preservation of the building by works of repair or works for
affording temporary support or shelter, and that the works carried out were limited to the
minimum measures immediately necessary;

(e) that listed building consent ought to be granted for the works, or that any relevant
condition of such consent which has been granted ought to be discharged, or different
conditions substituted:;

(f) that copies of the notice were not served as required by section 38(4).

(g) except in relation to such a requirement as is mentioned in section 38(2) (b) or (c), that
the requirements of the notice exceed what is necessary for restoring the building to its
condition before the works were carried out; (Note: It should be noted that its condition
before the works were carried out refers to its former authorised condition, which is its
condition when listed, subject to any listed building consents subsequently granted. It does
not refer to its physical condition, for example in terms of repair.)

(h) that the period specified in the notice as the period within which any steps required by the
notice is to be taken falls short of what should reasonably be allowed,;

Continued on next page



(i) that the steps required by the notice for the purpose of restoring the character of the
building to its former state would not serve the purpose. (Note: this ground cannot be
pleaded at the same time as grounds (j) and/or (k) -see note below.

(j) that the steps required to be taken by virtue of section 38(2)(b) exceed what is necessary
to alleviate the effect of the works executed to the building. (Note: This ground is concerned
with alleviation, not with restoration and cannot be pleaded at the same time as grounds (j)
and/or(k)- see note below)

(k) that steps required to be taken by virtue of section 38(2)(c) exceed what is necessary to
bring the building to the state in which it would have been if the terms and conditions of the
listed building consent had been complied with(Note: This ground cannot be pleaded at the
same time as grounds (i) and/or(j) —see note below.

Note: Not all of these grounds may be relevant to you.

Please also note that grounds (i), (j) and (k) are mutually exclusive and cannot be pleaded
simultaneously although any one of them can be pleaded at the same as ground (g).

Ground (i) should be pleaded if the notice has been issued under Section 38(2)(a) and
relates only to restoration

Ground (j) should be pleaded if the notice requires alleviation of the works and it has been
issued under Section 38(2)(b).

Ground (k) should be pleaded if the notice has been issued under Section 38(2)(c ) and
requires bringing the building to the state it would have been in if the terms and conditions of
any Listed Building Consent had been complied with.

If you decide to appeal, when you submit it, you should state in writing the ground(s) on
which you are appealing against the enforcement notice and you should state briefly the
facts on which you intend to rely in support of each of those grounds. If you do not do this
when you make your appeal the Secretary of State will send you a notice requiring you to do
so within 14 days.

Parties on whom the enforcement notice has been served

Mr S Rollinson, Manor Barn, Sevington Wiltshire, SN14 7LD
The Mortgage Business PLC, Trinity Road, Halifax, West Yorkshire, HX1 2RG

WHAT HAPPENS IF YOU DO NOT APPEAL

If you do not appeal against this enforcement notice, it will take effect on the date specified
in the Notice as the date on which it is to take effect and you must ensure that the steps
required in the Schedule to the Notice are taken within the period specified.

Failure to comply with an enforcement notice which has taken effect can result in
prosecution and/or remedial action by the Council.

EXECUTION OF WORKS REQUIRED BY LISTED BUILDING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
Section 42 of the 1990 Act provides that if any of the steps specified by an enforcement
notice have not been taken within the compliance period (and no appeal is pending) the local
planning authority may enter the premises and take those steps and recover their
reasonable expenses in doing so from the owner.

Continued on next page



PENALTIES FOR NON-COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED BUILDING ENFORCEMENT
NOTICE

Section 43 of the 1990 Act (as amended) provides that if an owner fails, within the specified
time for compliance, to take any step required by an enforcement notice (and no appeal is
pending) he or she is in breach of the enforcement notice and is guilty of an offence. A
person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to a fine not
exceeding £20,000 or on conviction on indictment to an unlimited fine.

Copies of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and the Planning
and Compensation Act 1991, which amends it, are available from HMSO bookshops.
Alternatively, you may be able to see them at your local Council Offices or public library.

The Secretary of State has also made regulations entitled the Town and Country Planning
(Enforcement Notices and Appeals) Regulations 2002 (S1 2002 No. 2682). Copies of these
regulations may be obtained in a similar way.
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